

No. 21-A-720

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC D/B/A NETCHOICE; AND
COMPUTER AND COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION D/B/A CCIA,
Applicants,

V.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

TO THE HONORABLE SAMUEL A. ALITO, JR., ASSOCIATE JUSTICE
OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES AND
CIRCUIT JUSTICE FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, ON APPLICATION
TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED BY
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF
AND TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ISSUED
BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PHELPS DUNBAR LLP

Arthur R. Kraatz (La. Bar #35194)
Mary Ellen Roy (La. Bar #14388)
Dan Zimmerman (La. Bar #2202)
365 Canal Street, 20th Floor
New Orleans LA 70130-6534
Telephone: (504) 566-1311
Facsimile: (504) 568-9130
arthur.kraatz@phelps.com
maryellen.roy@phelps.com
dan.zimmerman@phelps.com

Attorneys for amicus curiae
Christopher Cox

Christopher Cox, amicus curiae, is a former United States Representative (R-CA) who co-authored Section 230 of the Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. §230. Mr. Cox moves the Court for leave to file his amicus brief in support of the Emergency Application for Immediate Administrative Relief and to Vacate Stay of Permanent Injunction Issued by the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit (“Emergency Application”) by Plaintiffs/Applicants NetChoice, LLC d/b/a NetChoice and Computer and Communications Industry Association d/b/a CCIA.¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
1. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE FREE SPEECH RIGHTS OF PLATFORMS.....	3
A. §230 Does Not Require Platforms to Forfeit Their Free Speech Rights by Becoming “Mere Conduits”.....	3
B. Platforms Do Not Lose Their First Amendment Rights Because of §230.....	6
C. Texas’ Conflation of Speech and Conduct Is Meritless.....	8
D. Under §230 Platforms Are Liable for Their Own Speech.....	9
E. Platforms Are Not Common Carriers and Do Not Accept “All Comers”.....	11
2. HB20 IS INCONSISTENT WITH §230 AND THEREFORE PREEMPTED UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE.....	14
A. HB20 Prohibits Platforms from Enforcing Community Standards.....	14
B. HB20’s Savings Clause Is Ineffectual.....	15
C. HB20 Prohibits Platforms from Relying on Their Own Judgment to Restrict Objectionable Content.....	17
D. HB20 Imposes a Duty to Monitor That Is Inconsistent with §230.....	18

E. HB20’s Mandated Individualized Attention to User Posts Is Inconsistent with §230 19

3. GRANTING APPLICANTS RELIEF WILL SATISFY THE STANDARDS FOR RULING ON A STAY REQUEST, ESPECIALLY THE “IMPORTANT CONSIDERATION” OF MAINTAINING THE STATUS QUO 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 833 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	20
<i>Columbus Bd. of Educ. v. Penick</i> , 439 U.S. 1348 (1978)	21
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe Inc.</i> , 776 F.Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....	4
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 439 U.S. 1358 (1978)	21
<i>E.T. v. Paxton</i> , 19 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	20
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	6, 9
<i>McLendon v. Long</i> , 422 F.4th 1330 (11th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>Meredith v. Fair</i> , 83 S.Ct. 10, 9 L.Ed.2d 43 (1962)	20
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	6
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2021 WL 5755120 (W.D. Tex. date)	9
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	12, 13

<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	3
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. Internat’l Broth. of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const., amend. No. 1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. VI, §2.....	2, 14
Communications Decency Act, 47 U.S.C. §230.....	<i>passim</i>
Texas HB20.....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.053	18
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.102	18, 19
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.104	19
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code §120.151	18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143A.....	14, 15, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

141 CONG. REC. H8471	18
